

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/5/2021 1:20 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98824-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Respondent and Cross-Petitioner,

v.

STEVEN LONG,

Petitioner and Cross-Petitioner.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT AND
NORTHWEST CONSUMER LAW CENTER**

**NORTHWEST CONSUMER
LAW CENTER**

Amanda N. Martin, WSBA #49581
936 N. 34th St. Ste. 300
Seattle, WA 98103
Ph: 206-805-0989
Email: amanda@nwclc.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Northwest Consumer Law Center

NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT

Carrie Graf, WSBA #51999
Scott Crain, WSBA #37224
401 Second Ave S. Suite 407
Seattle, Washington 98104
Ph.: 206-707-0992
Email: carrie.graf@nwjustice.org
Email: scottc@nwjustice.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Northwest Justice Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION	2
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. Vehicle-sheltered individuals face threats to their health and property on a regular basis because of the lack of protections for their homesteads	2
B. The Homestead Act protects a person’s residence from being withheld under threat of forced sale or lien attachment	5
C. The Homestead exemption applies automatically to vehicles occupied as a primary residence	6
1. Under the plain language of the statute, the exemption applies automatically to vehicles occupied as a primary residence	8
2. Alternatively, the legislative history supports interpreting the statute as granting an automatic exemption to vehicle-sheltered individuals	9
3. The Homestead Act is construed liberally to protect the homesteader	10
4. Requiring vehicle-sheltered individuals to deliver a declaration creates ambiguity and confusion.....	11
D. Homestead protections cannot be ignored by forcing a vehicle-sheltered resident into a payment plan.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
E. Automatic homestead protections are critical in the context of the expedited impound debt collection process.....	15
1. The impound process is fast and provides little due process protection	15
2. Washington courts have extended homestead protections to residents facing far less harsh debt collection processes than impoundment	16
F. Municipalities can simultaneously protect homestead rights of people living in vehicles and regulate parking.....	18
1. Homestead laws do not deprive cities of the ability to enforce parking laws.....	18
2. Municipalities have many alternatives to impoundment and auction.....	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Bloom v. City of San Diego</i> , 3:17-cv-02324-AJB-MSB, S.D. Cal.	5
<i>Long v. City of Lacey</i> , 3:20-cv-05925-RJB, W.D. Wash.	5
<i>In re Plants</i> , 7 F.2d 507 (1925).....	11
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Baker v. Baker</i> , 149 Wn.App. 208, 202 P3d 983. (2009).....	2, 5, 13
<i>City of Algona v. Sharp</i> , 30 Wn. App. 837, 638 P.2d 627 (1982).....	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Clark v. Davis</i> , 37 Wn. App.2d 850, 226 P.2d 904 (1951).....	12, 17
<i>In re Dependency of Schermer</i> , 161 Wn.2d 927, 169 P.3d 452,465 (2007).....	6
<i>Edgley v. Edgley</i> , 31 Wn.App. 795,797 644 P.2d 1208 (1982).....	6
<i>Fed. Intermediate Credit Bank v. O/S Sablefish</i> , 111 Wn.2d, 758 P.2d 494 (1988).....	10
<i>First National Bank of Everett v. Tiffany</i> , 40 Wn.2d 193, 242 P.2d 169 (1952).....	11, 17
<i>Pinebrook Homeowner’s Association v. Owen</i> , 48 Wash.App. 424, 739 P.2d 110 (1987).....	14, 17
<i>In re Poli’s Estate</i> , 27 Wn.2d 670, 179 P.2d 704 (1947).....	5, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sate ex rel. Van Doren v. Superior Court for King County</i> , 179 Wn. 241, 37 P.2d 215 (1934).....	10
<i>Viewcrest Condominium Associations v. Roberta</i> , 197 Wn. App. 334, 387 P.3d 1147.....	8, 12, 17
<i>Wakefield v. City of Richland</i> , 186 Wn.2d 596, 380 P.3d 459 (2016).....	14, 15
 <u>City Ordinances</u>	
Lacey Ordinance 1449, 1551	4
 <u>State Statutes</u>	
RCW 6.13	2
RCW 6.13.010	5, 6, 9
RCW 6.13.030	13
RCW 6.13.040	6
RCW 6.13.040(1).....	6, 7, 8, 9
RCW 6.13.040(2).....	7
RCW 6.13.070	6, 11
RCW 6.13.080	10
RCW 6.13.150	13
RCW 6.15.060(3)(c)	8
RCW 6.15.060(3)(d).....	8, 9
RCW 6.15.060(d).....	11, 12
 RCW 46.55.110	 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
RCW 46.55.110-130	15
RCW 46.55.110(a)	16
RCW 59.18.365	15
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
The Homestead Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Const. Article 19, § 1	2, 5
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>All Home, Seattle/King County Point-in-Time-Count of Persons Experiencing Homelessness (2020)</i>	2
Final Bill Report, SSB 5068 (1993).....	10
Oskar Rey, <i>Living in Vehicles: How Homestead Rights Affect Municipal Impounds</i> , Municipal Research and Services Center (Aug. 17, 2020)	19
Senate Bill Report, SB 5068 (February 4, 1993)	10
Senate Bill Report, SSB (5068) (March 13, 1993)	10
<i>Thurston County 2020 Point In Time Homeless Report, (2020)</i> p. 17.....	3, 4
Washington State Department of Commerce, <i>Point In Time Balance of State Continuum of Care</i> , (January 23, 2020)	3
<i>Yakima Point in Time Community Report (2020)</i> , p. 13.....	3
Zachary DeWolf et al., <i>All Home: Seattle/King County Point-in- Time- Count of Persons Experiencing Homelessness (2019)</i>	3
